ExxonMobil Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
Giobal Remediation
4096 Fiedmont Avenue #194
Qaldand, California 94611

510.547.8196 5 %
jﬁe:nc:{i?::fs?ggalrc?:;k@exxonmobil.com Q/o 3
Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

October 27, 2004

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health . R
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 2350 B )
Alameda, California 94502-6577 ‘ o

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, QOakland California.
Dear Mr. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter teport entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2004, dated October 27, 2004, for the above-referenced site.  The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERY) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
site. :
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196,
Sincerely,

Ppstlabde—

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2004, dated October 27, 2004.
cc: w/ attachment

Mr., Chuck Headlee, Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A, Aldndge, Valero Encrgy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A, Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.




ERI -
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

October 27, 2004
ERI 222913.Q043

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation
4086 Piedmont Avenue #1924

Qakland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

INFRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMabil Ol Corperation {ExxonMabil}, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed third quarier 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant
tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is a Valero
Service Station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging date: 08/12/2004

Sampling date: 08/12/2004

Welis gauged and sampled: MW6EB through MW6J, RW1 through RW3A
Concurrently sampled: No

Data Provided by:
Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B  TPHd, TPHg, TPHoro
EFPA Method 8021B BTEX

EPA Method 8260B MTEBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
Ethanol

Waste disposal: 112 gallons purge and decon water delivered to

Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation en August 13, 2004

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest = Petaluma + Seattfle » Phoenix



ERI 222913.0043 Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0235, Qakland, California Octaober 27, 2004
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this invesfigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Flease call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Enﬁlronmenta! Resolutlons Inc.

g U
r ann

h,_.-f’ Se ior Staff Geologist

Tl

John B. Bobbitt

R.G. 4313
Attachments: Table 1A Cumuiative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data E
Tabie 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
OQakiand, California
(Page 1 of 8)

Well D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav, TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmo
EPA 8280B EFA BO21BE
{TOC) Date e fealrrmmmemm> ug/l >
MWBB 11/26/96 NLPH 12.26 522 - <50 <30 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 -
(17.48) 02127157 NLPH 11.73 578 - <50 e <30 <05 <05 <0.5 0.80 e
05/21/87 NLPH 12.70 478 - <50 -— <30 <05 <05 <0.5 =05 -
hl-iie-lerg NEPH 1289 4.5 - 380 <30 43 <05 1.2 1.8 -
UaM3/e8 NLFH 11.15 6.33 — 380 - <6.2 23 4.9 4.1 12 -
04/20/58 HLPH 1148 5.99 - 110 - 5.5 19 13 1.5 as won
(21.37) 07/21/e8 NLPH 12.18 9.19 — <50 - 8T 0.84 0.5% <Q.& 0.5 B
10/06/88 NLPH 12,70 B.67 - 190 — 6.0 2.4 0.56 0.51 1.2 -
01/11/99 NLPH 12.48 B.B% —_ 50 - 3.8 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.85 --
04/08/99 NLPH 11.52 2.B5 e BS - 14.0 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/19/99 NLPH 11.39 9.99 - <50 - <2.50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07127199 NLPH 12.71 B.&S - e - - - -— - - e
10/25/99 MLPH 1249 868 = 280 - <2 2.3 <15 <0.5 <0.8 -
01/27/00 NLPH 11.80 8.67 e 770 —- 13 210 4.8 4,9 13 -
04/03/00 NLPH 1161 9,76 - 870 - 34 110 6.6 3.8 245
07/05/00 NLPH 12.27 ¢.10 - <50 - 24 0.89 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/04/00 NLPH 12.67 8.70 - <50 -- 64 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 -—
10/05/00 -— - - - - -- - —an - - <1,000
01/04701 NLPH 12.47 8.20 --- <50 - 35 <0.5 =0.58 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 11.81 8.56 - <60 - 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
G7105/01 NLPH 12.44 8.93 -- <50 - 3 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <05 -—
10/03/01 NLPH 12.52 8.85 - 31 -- 10 2.1 <0.5 8.5 116 -—
(21.08} Nov-D1  Well surveyed in compliance with AS 2886 requirements.
21/02/02 NLPH 11.25 8.84 - 710 218 29.5 4.40 3.30 .40 -
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 8.37 --- <50.0 e iz2.2 0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <350 <100
o7/01/m2 NLPH 12.34 875 --- <60 - 10.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 MLPH 1271 B.38 ~n <50.0 - 109 <Q.8 <05 0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.65 644 - 825 278 208 3.7 0.5 <0.56 0.8 =50
081703 NLPH 1208 6.00 -- <50.0 6102 73 0,50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLFH 12.29 B.BO - <50.0 8.5 1.0 <0.60 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ={00
10/07/03 NLPH 12.63 8.48 =50 <50.0 340 41 <0.50 <05 <D.5 <0.5 =100
01114/04 NLPH 11.50 2.58 54 62.0 11.0 8.0 2.10 =05 <0.5 <0.5 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 1242 8.97 -- 86.0 5.80 g2 g.60 <5 <05 <0.5 <100
08/12/04 NLPH 11.05 10,04 <50 94.0 340 - 0.70 <0.5 <05 0.9 <100
MW6E 11/26/86 NLPH 12.94 4.69 - <50 - <30 1.4 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
(17.63) 02/27/97 NLFH 12.28 5.38 - <50 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/21/97 MNLPH 13.60 4.03 - 160 -- <4 10 1.4 5.5 48 -
08/18/97 NLPH 13.75 3.88 - 86 -— <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 o
03143/98 NLPH 11.36 8.27 -- <50 - <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/20/96 NLPH 11.88 575 - <50 -- <25 0.5 <0,5 =0.5 <0.5 -
(21.58) 07/21/98 NLPH 13,10 B.48 - 1,200 -- <10 B1 3.1 28 77 -
. 10/06/98 NLPH 13.55 8.03 -- <50 - €.6 14 951 <0.5 0.97 -
01/11/99 NLPH 13.40 £.18 -- <50 - 5.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -

04/08/99 NLFH 12.04 9.54 e <50 - 47 0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <5 -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakiand, California
{Page 2 of 8)
Well iD # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev. TFHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmMo
EPA 8260B EPA 8021B
{TOC) Date e fEgt > uarL
MWEE {cont.) bordatelies MNLPH 11.69 0.09 - o - - - -
(21.58) O7/27198 NLPH 13.68 7.92 - - -— - -
10f25!99 NiLPH 13,52 8.08 - <50 - 2.5 <0.5 <0.58 =0.5 <0.5 --
01727100 NLPH 11,71 9.87 - <50 - 23 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 -—
04/03/00 NLFH 1211 947 e <50 - <2 0.51 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 s
G7/05/00 NLPH 1291 B.67 - <80 —— <2 a7 <05 <05 =0.5 -
10/04/G0 NLPH 13.35 8.23 <80 - <2 4.1 <0.5 =05 <0.5 -
10/05/00 -— = - - ~- - - - — - 1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 13.09 8.49 - 61 -— <2 11 <0.5 «0.5 0.5 -
04/03/01 NLPH 12.39 8.19 - <50 -- <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/05/01 NLPH 1321 237 - 210 -- <2 a0 <0.5 0.94 23 -
10/03/01 NLPH 13.30 8.28 - <50 - <2 28 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 -
(21.24} Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2B36 reguirements.
D1/02/02 NLPH 10.11 1143 - <100 -—- <05 <058 <(.50 <0.50 <150 -
04/02/02 HNLPH 1211 .13 -- <500 ar Q.70 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <100
07/01/02 NLPH 12.46 8.78 - 564 e <0.5 19.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 MNLPH 13.48 T.76 e <50.0 - 08 05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/27/03 NLPH 11.89 9.43 e <50.0 <0.50 =0.5 05 <G5 =0.5 <0.5 <50
068/17/03 NLPH 1272 B.62 - <50.0 <0.50 0.5 <0.50 <08 =0.5 <0.5 153
OTHB03 NLPH 12.92 B.32 - «50.0 <0.50 <0.5 4.50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =100
10/07103 MNLPH 13.34 7.90 <50 <50.0 0.60 0e 2.50 <0.5 =0.5 <05 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.92 9,32 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.5 .50 <0.5 <05 <05 <100
0&/03/04 NLPH 12.97 B.27 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.B <0 50 <0.5 =05 0.6 <100
08/12/04 NLPH 11.92 9.32 <50 <50 <0,50 4.30 <0.5 <0.5 .8 <1560
MWEF 11/26/98 NLPH 13.29 5.29 - <50 . <30 <05 <0.5 Q.5 <05 -
{18,58) 02/27/97 -- — -— --- - - - - - - v a—
D5/21/97 NLPH 14,18 4.40 - -— -- -— -
08/18/97 NLPH 14,68 3.89 - - - - .- - —o- -—- --
03/13/98 NLPH 10.93 7.65 <50 — <2.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/20/99 NLPH 11.77 8.81 - — - - — -
{22.51) 07/21/98 NLPH 13.62 B.69 - - - - --
10/06/98 NLPH 13.52 B.9g - - - - - -
01/11/98 NLPH 14.06 B.45 - - - - -—- --- - — ---
04/08/9% NLPH 11.88 10.65 --- - — --- - --- - -— -
071998 - - - - - - - -
07/27/98  Well Inaccessible -— - - — -— -— --- - - o
10/25/98 NLPH 12,63 9.B8 - — — -
01/27/00 NLPH 12,23 10.28 — —
04/03/0Q NLPH 12.11 10.40 - --- - —_ - - o - —
07/05/00 NLPH 13.38 2.13 -— <50 -- <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/04/00 NLPH 14.02 8.49 -— <50 -- <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 07 -
10/05/00 - — — - <1,000
11/04/01 NLPH 13.88 g8.82 -— <50 -- <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

04/0/1 NLPH 12.55 8.96 --- <350 --- <2 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Forrmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235 :

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakiand, California
{Page3cf8)
Well 1D # Sampiing sueJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHmMa
EPA 8280B EPA B021B
{TOC) Date B 1- 1= G LU < ugfL >
MWEF (conl.} av/os/01 MLPH 13.74 8.77 - <50 -— <2 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Es
2247y 10/03/01 NLPH 13.82 8.68 —- <50 -— <2 <0.8 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
Nav-01 Well surveyed in cornpliance with AB 2886 requirements.
041/02/02 NLPH 9.18 13.01 --- <10¢ --- =25 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 -
Q4/02/02 NLPH 12.14 10.03 --- <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.EQ <100
A7/01/02 NLPH 13.46 BT . - <50 - =3.5 <0.5 <05 . (.6 <05 <100a
10/02/02 MLPH 14.18 7.98 - <50.0 -— =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <100
01/07103 HLPB 11.73 10.44 -—- <50.0 <(.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <06 <50
06/17/03 NLPH 13.13 9.04 --- <50.0 <0.50 =0.5 «0.50 <Q.5 <05 <05 <100
a7/16/03 NLPH 13.51 B.6& -—- <50.0 <0.50 =G.5 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 =100
10/07/03 MLPH 14.05 B.12 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <Q.5 =0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.% <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.90 10.27 <50 <50.0 <0,50 0.5 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <100
06/03/04 NEPH 13,45 B.72 <50 <50.0 <0,50 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <400
0812/ MLPH 11.0% 11.08 52 <50.0 <0,50 = <0.50 <0.5 <05 <5 <100
MWEG 11/26/96 NLPH 1112 570 o <50 e <30 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(16.82} 02/27/87 - - - - - - - - - - -— -
05/21/87 NLPH 11.78 5.06 - - - e — - -- -— e
0B/18/97 NLPH 12.23 453 e - - - — -— e - ---
03/13/28 NLPH 2.3 7.68 e =50 - 4.4 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —-
04/20/28 HNLPH 9.73 7.08 --- -- < —_ - -
(20.72} 07/21/28 NLPH 11.15 9.57 - - - - - - -
10/08/98 NLPH 11.91 8.81 - - - —— -
01/11/98 WLPH 12.00 872 - - - —an - —— - - -
04/08/83 NLPH 10,04 10.68 - - - v - —— - - -
07/18/99 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
07/27/88 NLPH 11.75 B.97 - e - - -— --- -- - -
10/25/9% NLPH 11.76 B.0% - - - - -— -— - = -
01727100 NLPH 11.46 9.26 - - - - -— -—- - e -
04/03/00 NLPH 10.00 10.72 - -- - — -— --- - e -
A47/05/0C NLPH 11.24 9,48 - <80 - <2 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/04/00 NLPH 11.86 8,84 - <50 - <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/00 - - - - - - -—- - e <1,000
11/04/01 NLPH 11.56 9,16 --- =50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/03/01 HLPH 10.45 10,27 = =50 - <2 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
G7/06/01 NLPH 11.51 .21 - =50 — <2 075 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/01 NLPH 11.63 Q.08 are =50 - <Z <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
(20.46) Mov-01 Well surveyed in complignce with AB 2886 requirements.
HM02/02 NLPH 9.15 71,31 e <100 - 1B <0).50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 —
G4/02/02 NLPH 1019 10.27 <50.0 - 1.90 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <100
Q7/01/02 NLPH 11.35 9.11 <50 - 13 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 11.89 B.47 <500 - 0.7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 9.97 10.49 - <500 .20 13 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50
081703 NLPH 10.98 9.48 <50.0 1.6 15 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 11.37 9.09 - <500 0.9 1.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/Q7/03 NLPH 11.90 B8.58 =50 <500 (.80 0.8 <0.50 <05 =0.5 <0.5 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 40,10 10.36 <50 <50.0 140 1.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 11.10 9.38 <50 <500 1.4 1.40 <0.60 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <100

08/12/04 NLPH 10.01 10.45 99 <500 1.10 - «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 101



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of B)
Well ID # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elay, TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE =3 T E X TPHmMo
EPA8260B  EPAB021B

(TOC) Date eeefgtamneresmnm ug/Ls

MWWEH 11/26/96 NLPH 11.87 471 - 1,200 - <30 320 110 22 85 -—

{16.58) 02/27/97 NLPH 11.58 5.00 - 1,800 - <200 780 ] B.4 44
05/21/97 NLPH 12.23 435 - 1,100 re B1 B40 18 5.4 45 —
08/18/97 NLPH 12.20 4.29 - 870G - 28 200 38 2.4 74 -—

(20.47) 03/13/98 NLPH 11.44 514 -—- 5300 aae <125 1,800 720 100 470 —
04/20/98 NLPH 11.58 5.00 4,000 2,700 1,500 500 o1 440 —
O7i21/98 NLPH 1187 8.5 2,200 1,600 740 44 15 63 —
10/06/98 NLPH 12.23 8.24 - 5,400 . 3,000 1,800 <25 <25 76 -
01/M1/99 NLPH 1247 8.30 2,600 - 4,300 1,200 <12 <12 20 -—
04/08/98 NLPH 11.56 8.91 13,000 - 13,000 3,400 1,300 260 1,200 .
Q799 NLPH 1.1 8.7¢ <2,000 B.520 6,920 732 <20 <20 <20 -
a7/271e8 NLPH 12,39 8.08 - - - -— —_ -
10/25/99 MLPH 12.16 B.31 70 - 4,000 360 1.4 0,68 2
1727100 MNLPH 11.60 8.87 9,100 -— 7,800 2,400 B40 150 G670
04/03/00 MNLPH 11,62 B.B5 - 12,000 - 8800 2,BG0 1,100 230 1,020
07/05/00 NLPH 11,93 8.54 - 12,000 - 8,000 1,200 58 13 92 -
10/04/00 MNLPH 1218 B.31 - 4,400 -—_ 2,400 1,500 23 iz B0.S -
10/05/00 - nen - - - - -— - - «1,000
01/041 NLPH 12.03 B.44 — 2,300 e 3,800 880 15 6.4 33.8 -
040301 NLPH 11.73 B.74 - 7.800 - 5,100 2,000 730 140 530
07/05/01 NLPH 11.88 B.4g - 2,300 - 3,200 630 25 10 40.8 -—
10/03/01 NLPH 1241 B.37 - 1,400 — 550 270 58 4.2 11.6

(20.20) Nov-G1  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2866 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 11.14 9,06 47,100 - 4,260 7.880 5,220 1,060 4,480
04/02/02 NLPH 11.68 8,52 -—- 17,500 — 1,590 2,280 1,260 282 1,092 <500
Q7/01/02 NLPH 11.97 B8.23 - 5,370 - 1,810 1470 200 44.0 158 <100a
10/02/02 NLPH 12.20 B.0O — 2,570 — BS9 6558 13.0 8.0 250 <100
04/07/03 NLPH 11.68 B.62 -— 12,500 2,500 1,700 2,480 1,340 250 1,120 <50
Q6/17/03 MNLPH 11.82 B.38 - 6,330 1,66¢ 1,490 504 104 44.0 152 <100
07/18/03 NLPH 12.89 1.31 - 317G 1,170 1270 614 200 2.5 31.8 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 12.10 810 - 2,080 640 612 433 116 8.7 225 <100
a1/14/04 NLPH 11.68 B.BS 390 6,520 1,260 58.0 1,340 517 17 515 <100
06/03/04 HLPH 11.92 B.28 - 3,330 632 €04 546 128 384 140 <100
081204 NLPH 11.55 B5.65 174 1,920 426 . 330 17.9 9.3 353 <100

MWel 11/26/96 NLPH 12.45 3.81 — <50 - <30 <(.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 -

(16.26) Q127187 NLPH 12.24 4.02 -— <50 - <30 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
a/21/97 NLPH 12.82 .44 -— <50 —m <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
U8MBIST NLPH 12.81 345 -— <80 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/13/98 - - — . - . - —
04/20/98 NLPH 12.14 4.12 - <50 - <25 <0.5 =05 <0.5 <0.9 -

(20.24) Q729798 NLPH 12.58 7.65 -— <50 e <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/06/98 NLPH 12.81. 7.42 -— e aen wmn -- - - - -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avanue
Qakland, Czlifarnia
{Page 5 of )
Well 1D # Sampling sued DTW Elev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHme
EFA §280B EPA BOZ2TE
(TOC) Dats Rvu— featnrmanr < ugrL
MWBSI {(cont.) 0111/99 HLPH 12.74 7.50 - <50 -— <25 <0.5 <0.5 =0.8 <05 —
(20.24) 04/08/9% MNLPH 11.93 5.31 — e - - - -ur - - —
0719/99 NLPH 11.75 8.42 - 281 - i7.6 35.4 9.1 7.4 307 —
07/27/9% NLPH 12.85 7.28 - - - - urs - -
10/25/98 NLPH 12,79 745 - - - -- -— - - -
o1/27/00 NLPH 12.06 B.18 - <80 - <2 <085 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 -
04/03/00 NLPH 12.24 8.00 — - - -- - s e -—
07/05/00 NLPH 12.48 7.78 -— <50 —- <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/04/00 - - — e - - — -- - -
H0/05/00 - — e - e - - <1,000
01/04/01 NLPH 12.54 7.70 vas <50 -— <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/03/01 NLPH 12.32 782 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
G705/01 NLPH 12.55 769 - <50 - <2 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/01 MLPH 12.87 7.57 - <50 - <2 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
{19.87} Mov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/02 MLPH 10,88 888 - <100 - <0.5 <0.5% <0Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/02/02 NLPH 12.24 7.83 -- anm - - - o - - -
ovroi/02 NLPH 12.51 7.36 - <50 - <05 <0.5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 <10Ca
10/02/02 NLPH 12.72 7.8 - - -
01/07/03 NLPH 12.08 7.78 - <50.0 1.10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/17/03 - - - - -
07/18/03 NLPH 12.48 7.38 - <50.0 <(.50 =0.5 <0.50 <05 <05 <05 <100
10/07/03 MNLPH 12.64 7.23 - - - --
1/14/04 NLPH 1213 7.74 - <50.0 <(.50 0.5 <0.50 <05 <05 <05 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.56 7.31 -
08/12/04 NLPH 1213 7.74 98 <30.0 <0.50 e «<0.50 <fr.5 <0.% 0.8 158
MWB&J 07/05/01 NLPH 13.47 7.25 - <50 -— <2 <05 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(20.72} 10/03/01 NLPH 13.57 718 - <50 - <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(20.75) Now-01  Waell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/32/02 NLPH 13,19 7.58 - <100 - <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/02 NLPH 13.74 7.01 - <50.Q - 1.00 0.8 <0.50 <050 Q.80 <100
o7/a1/02 NLPH 13.58 747 - <50 -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <100a
10/02/02 NEPH 13.79 6.98 - =50.0 - «<0.5 <0.5 <D.& <05 <0.5 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 13.49 7.28 — <50.0 1.30 0.60 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/17/03 NiPH 13.76 8.92 - <50.0 0.70 3.00 «0.50 <0.5 <0.9 <0.5 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.57 7.18 - <604 0.80 0.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
10/07103 NEPH 13.74 7.01 - <50.0 1.20 1.1 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
D1/14/04 HLPH 13.46 7.29 <EQ <50.0 1.80 1.8 <0,50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
0603704 NEPH 13.72 7.03 <50 <50.0 10.3 g4 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
ea/12/04 NLPH 15,48 T7.28% <50 <500 330 - 140 2.1 13 4.6 <100
RWH1 Mot Monitored 6/16/92 through 10/6/88.
" (20.24) 0/11/98 NLPH 12,37 7.87 - - - - -
04/08/98 MLPH 10.41 9.83 - - - - —
07/19/99 - e - — -- - - - -— - - -—
07/27/98 NLPH 12,76 7.48 - - — - —_
104/25/99 NLPH 12.60 7.74 - — - - -— —

04/27/00 MLPH 1211 a.13 — - -_ - - oo - - —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qaklang, California
{Page 6 of 8)
WelliD # Sampling suBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE =] T E X TPHmMa
EPA 8280B EPA 80218 .
{TOC) Date £t —> ugfL.
RWH1 {cont.} 04/03/Q0 NLPH 12,07 8.17 - - - - -- - - - -
{20.24) 07/05/00 -- - - - - - -~ - - - - -
10/04/00 -- - - - - .- - -- - - -
10/05/00 -- - - - - - - - -- --- - -
01/04/01 MLPH 13.90 6.34 8,000 -— 2,300 1,200 65 250 258 -
04/03/01 NLPH 11.92 B.32 -- 4,100 -— 810 B2 25 18 €1 -
07/05/01 Mot sampled: inaccessible - - —_ - - - - -
18/03/01 NLPH 12,32 7.92 - 11,000 - 4,100 1,800 780 150 700 -
(20.43) Nav-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2686 requirements.
01/02/02 NLPH 10.85 8.58 - 32,000 — 7,760 358 2,270 894 4,820 -
04/02/02 NLPH 11.72 B.71 - 4,220 - 922 172 225 106 340 <500
Q7/01/02 NLPH 1217 8.26 2,500 - 986 178 8.0 71.0 75.0 =100a
10/02102 NLPH 1244 7.89 - 2,970 - 1,310 187 1.0 70.0 59.0 1,720
0703 NLPH 11.84 879 - 2,210 1,012 747 134 12.0 33.0 53.0 1,340
06/17/03 NLPH 11.88 845 - 3,650 247 45 439 387 461 197 316
Q716703 NLPH 1211 8.32 -~ 2,640 &15 730 78.5 200 47.5 166 2,080
10/07/03 MNLPH 12.35 8.0 1,340 2,310 578 T4 1186 7.6 25.1 52.1 1,040
a1/14/04 NLPH 1161 a.82 4,240 4230 328 7.8 52,7 B85.8 42.7 543 5,640
06/03/04 NLPH 1212 831 - 2,810 250 234 79.8 6.0 28.6 B67.2 1,840
0812104 HNLPH 11.61 8.82 -— 1,980 107 s 146 57 18.1 10.8 164
Rw2 Not Manitored 6/16/92 through 4/20/98.
{20.44} arFi21/e8 NLPH 12.65 7.78 - 3,500 --- 170 240 100 41 96 -
10/08/28 NLPH 13.06 7.38 -— 3,200 - 200 120 48 56 120 -
G1/11/88 NLPH 12.88 7.56 -— 3,300 - 350 180 17 35 40 =
C4/08/29 sheen 11.76 8.68 ot -— - - .- - - -
Qv7i18/88 NLPH et 2.83 - 1,880 489 180 44 4.16 223 11.8 --
G7/27/89 MLPH 13.26 7.18 - - - - - — -
10/25/98 NLPH 12.96 7.48 - 1,800 - 440 51 <0.5 4.7 9.5 -
Q12700 NLPH 12.70 7.74 . 1,800 - 750 38 2.5 4.8 0.4 -
04/03)00 HtPH 11.87 2.47 .- 2,100 - 300 28 2.4 1.4 0.73 -
QTOEI00 NLPH 12.50 7.94 - 2,300 -— 230 20 <2.5 5.3 8 --
10/04/00 NLPH 12.87 7.47 - 1,300 - 570 42 <2.5 15 7.7
10/05/00 - - — — - <1,000
0104/ NLPH 13.71 6.73 - 1,000 -— 380 33 <2.5 13 1wy ---
04/03/01 NLPH 12.10 8.34 - 1,300 -— bz} 13 24 16 12.4 ---
Q07/05/81  Not sampled: inacceasible == —_ - - - -
10/03/01 NLPH 12.8 7.64 - 1,800 - 240 35 4.4 34 106 -
(20.64) Nov-21  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/02/62 NLPH 10.22 10.42 e 2,440 - 76.0 244 6.20 26.2 830 -—
04/02/02 MLPH 12.02 8.62 - 1,460 v 47.5 850 3.30 530 291 260
07/01/02 MLPH 12.51 613 - 1,380 — 39.9 118 13 17.9 45.0 <100a
10/02/02 MLPH Co12.91 773 e 720 - 46.9 55 1.7 a7 11.9 <100
01/07/03 NLPH 11.61 9,03 - 1,180 58.0 48,0 122 36 12.2 2586 187



TABLE1A
GUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Farmer Exxen Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Cailifornia
{Page 7 of 8)
Well ID# Sampling susd DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE MTBE B T E X TPHrmo
EPA 8280B EFPA 8021B
(TOC) Date Cmmamarnned L e ugiL
RW2Z (cont.) 06/17/03 NLPH 12.32 8.3z 1,070 26.4 287 13.9 4.4 11.8 16.9 <100
{20.64) 0716103 NLPH 12.57 8.13 e 1,200 19.3 32.9 5,60 4.1 10.8 12.3 285
10/67/03 NLPH 12.B1 7.83 332 1,170 50.2 550 870 1.1 9.3 12.2 <100
01/14/04 NLPH 11.70 B.94 167 1,250 123 9.4 18.0 4.4 4.6 10.7 <100
06/03/04 NLPH 12.93 g -— 1,100 108 17.0 8.70 -13 4.0 11.5 1,310
081204 NLFH 11.07 9.57 438 1,110 2.8 e 7.00 1.5 31 10.2 521
RW3A Not Monitored &/16/92 through 4/20/88.
(21.75} gviz1ree NLPH 13.08 857 - 280 — 16 g7 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 —
10/06/98 MLPH 13.72 8.03 - 78 — 26 28 a0.89 0.5 <0.5 -
01711799 NLPH 12.00 975 an 1,000 — 230 490 5.0 <5.0 74 -
(4/08/92 NLPH 14.80 885 ave 130 - 11 70 =1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
07/159/99 MLPH 1478 10.00 .- 989 — 16.4 393 €.40 570 15.0 w—
a7/27/98 NLPH 13.68 aqor — - +an - - - - - ven
10/25/98 MLPH 13.81 a.14 - 150 -- 18 53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/27/00 MNLPH 1222 8.53 — 500 - 12 210 .59 1.40 2,20 .-
04/03/00 NLPH 12.00 975 -— 1,100 -- 18 420 1.8 1.8 14
07/05/00 NLPH 13.01 874 e 1,200 -- 16 440 14 2.5 1.8 --—-
10/04/00 NLPH 1380 8,15 - 390 - B3 180 1.1 1.5 28 -—-
10/05/00 - - - - - -- - -— - - - <1,000
01/04/01 MLPH 13.85 a.1o - 500 — 12 230 0.97 1.1 1.4
04/03/01 NLPH 12.30 8.45 - 710 - 75 2850 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
a7/05/01 NLPH 13.28 847 --n 840 — g 280 14 18 27
10703701 NLPH 13.58 817 —— <50 - 12 21 <05 <0.5 <0.5 nee
{21.89) MNov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Q1/02/02 NLPH 10.80 11,08 — <100 — 1.2 Q.50 =<0.50 =0.50 <0.50
04/02/02 MNLPH 12.03 8.86 - - e 11.0 1.30 =0 .50 «<0.50 <050 <100
(47/01/02 NLPH 1313 876 - 275 - 21.7 80.4 <0.5 2.4 4.2 <100a
10/02/02 MNLPH 13.70 8.19 — 138 - M4 534 =<0.5 <0.5 0.7 114
1/07/03 NLPH 11.77 10,12 -— <504 308 22.4 1.5 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <50
068/17/03 NLPH 12,62 807 -— 54,86 16.0 12.8 7.40 <0D.5 <0.5 <05 <100
07/16/03 NLPH 13.40 849 - 112 138 18.0 26.0 <0.5 0.5 <05 <100
10/07/03 NLPH 13.93 7.56 124 52.6 13 10.4 7.30 «<0.5 <0.5 <D5 <100
41/14/04 NLPH 11.65 10.34 401 <50.¢0 16.2 1.7 310 =<0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <100
0B/Q3/04 NLPH 13.43 846 79.0 224 18.4 6,30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100
18/12/04 NLPH 11.55 10,34 1,180 <50.0 162 s <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 298



TABLE tA

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telegraph Avenus
Oakland, California
{Page 8 of 8)

MNaotes:

TOC
sued
NLPH
sheen
oTwW
Elev.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE EPA B260B
MTBE EPA BO21B
BTEX
TPHmMo
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIFE
Ethano!
ug/l.

Elevation of top of we!l casing; relative to mean sea level,

Results of subjective evaluation.

No liquid-phase hydracarbons present in weil.

Liquid-phase bydrocarbon present as shesn.

Depth to water,

Elevation of groundwater surface; relative io mean sea level.

Total petroisum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Methed 5G30/8515 (modified).
Total patroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Mathod 5030/8015 (modified).
Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed vsing EPA Mathod 82608,

Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod BOZ1E.

Benzene, oluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ol using EPA Method 80158,

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Terttary butyl alcono! analyzed using EPA Methad B260B.

1,2-Dibramosthane analzed using EPA Method 8280B.

1,2-Dichicroatnane anafyzed using EPA Melhod 8280B.

Di-isapropyt ether analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the indicated raporting limit shown by the laboratory.
Not measured/Nol sampled.
TPHmo analyzes performed outside of hoid time.



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exoan Service Stetion 7-0235

2225 Talegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page % of 2)
Wal ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA CiFE Ethanol
Dats e GIL e e e
MWEB
01/07/03 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <D 50 <6.50
067402 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
QTG0 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <060 <050 <G50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <Q.50 <{0.0 < K0 <0 50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10,0 <050 <050 <0,50 <60.0
08/12/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50.0
MWSE _
0107103 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.60 <0.60 <0.50 —
06/17103 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <100
07/16/03 <0.50 <0 50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0,60 <050 <0.50 <100
D1/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.5Q <050 <0,50 <50.0
08/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <{.50 <050 <50.0
08/12/04 <0,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWGF
0107103 <Q 50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 .50 <0.50 -
06/17/03 <0.50 <050 <180 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <100
G716/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <060 <0.50 «0,60 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
1114104 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/12104 <0.50 <0.50 <104 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50.0
MWBG
01/07/G3 =050 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/17/02 <0 60 <050 <10.0 <050 <0.60 <0,50 <100
07718103 <0.60 <G50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 <400
10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <100
01714104 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
06/03104 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <60.0
oB/M2/D4 <0,50 <050 <10.0 <0,50 <0,50 <0,50 <50.0
MWEH
01/07/03 <050 <0.50 952 <050 <0,50 7.50
05/17/03 <0.50 <0,60 &78 <0.50 <0.50 7.10 <100
07/116/03 <0.50 (¥} 307 <0 50 14.6 6,20 <100
10407103 <050 <0.50 294 <0.50 <0.50 7.40 <100
01714104 <0.50 <060 B33 <0.50 <0.50 6.80 <50.0
0603104 =(1.50 <0.60 541 <0.50 <050 5.80 <604
0812104 (.50 <0.50 754 <0.50 <050 5.40 <50.0
MWEI
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
DEM7403 - — — — — - —_
D7HBI03 <0.50 <0.50 16.4 <050 <050 <0,50 <100
10667103 — — —_ — — — <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <050 <10.0 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
05/03/04 - — - —
08/42/04 <050 <0.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <60.0
MW&J
01/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
0B/17/03 <0, 60 <0.50 <100 <050 .90 <0.50 <100
0718103 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0,50 1.00 <0.60 <100
10/07103 <050 <0.50 <iD.0 <0.50 <0.5 <050 <100
01/14/04 <0,60 <050 <10.0 <0 50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
08/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 200 <Q.60 <E0.0
-08/12/04 <0.60 <D.60 <10.0 <0.60 1.20 <0.50 <50.0




TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235
2225 Telagraph Avenue
Dakland, California

{Page 2 of 2}
Weall ID # Samgling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA OIPE Ethanol
Date S e U e e
RwW1
Q107463 <10.0 <100 <200 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 —
G6/M7/03 <0.50 <0.50 324 <0.50 =0.50 <Q.40 <100
G7/16/03 <0.50 <0.50 110 <10.0 1.70 110 <100
10/07/3 <0.50 =0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
01/14/04 <0.50 <0.50 234 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 <50.0
0B/03/04 <050 <0.50 338 <0.50 =0.50 1.30 =500
08/M12/04 <0.50 <0.50 437 1,30 <0.50 1.20 <50.0
RWw2
Q107/03 <0.50 =0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
0817403 <0.50 <Q.50 =10.0 =0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <100
07116/03 =0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <300
10/07/03 <0,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(3.60 <0.5] <100
01/14/04 =D.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 =0.50 =0.60 <50.0
06/03/04 <0.50 <180 370 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <50.0
oB/2/04 <0.50 <{0.50 <10.0 1.30 <0.50 <050 <50.0
RWa3IA
01/07/03 <0,60 =0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
05/17/03 <080 <{.50 <10.0 <0.50 =0.50 1.20 <100
07116/03 <0.50 <Q.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
10/07/03 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 <100
01744/04 <0.50 €050 <100 <0.50 <0.50 220 <50.0
0&/03/04 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 1.20 <50.0
0a/12/04 <0,50 <{.50 <101 <0.5D <0.50 110 <500
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level,
SuBd = Results of subjective evaluation.
HLPH = Mo liguid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
shasn = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
DTW Depth to water.
Elev = Elevation of groundwater sudface: relative 10 maan sae lavel,
TEHA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons s diesel analyzed using EFA Method 5030/8015 (madified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {madified).
MTRE ERA B260E = Methyl tefiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 82608,
MTBE EPA BO21B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methad 80218
TPHmMD = Total pelroleum hydrocarbans as mator il using EPA Method 80158,
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl eiher anatyzed using EPA Mathad 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amy!t methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
£DB = 1,2-0ibromoethane analzed using EPA Method 82608,
12-DCA = 1,2-Dichivroethane analyzed using EFA Method 82608,
DIFE = Di-isopropyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
Ethanal = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Meathod B26GE.
ugiL = Micregrams par liter.

<

a

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboralory.

Mot measured/Not sampled.
TPHmo analyses performed outside of hold time.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of & clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well. :

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stabifity of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The guantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = =r*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water})
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumnference of a circle o its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples,” Water samples are coliected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [m1] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custedy record, fo a California state-certified laboratory.
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lTestAmerlca

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GREIGHTON DRIve * Nasnviuige, Tennessge 37204
800-765-0980 » G615-726-3404 Fax

ECEIV .~
AUG 3 0 2004
BY e

8/24/04 CASE NARRATIVE

RN

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
_Project Number: 222913X%.
Laboratory Project Number: 386264.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accredidation.

Page 1

Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWEB 04-A126938 8/12/04
MWGE : D4-R126939 8/12/04
MWEF 04~A126940 _ 8/12/04
MW&EG D4-A126941 8/12/04
MW&H 04-B126942 8/12/04
- MWET 04-A126943 8/12/04
RW1 04-A126944 8/12/04
RW2 , 04-2126945 8/12/04
RW3A 04-A126946 8/12/04
MWeI 04-R126947 g/12/04

www. testamericding,com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation




i Tesl;l \merica

AHALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

] Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
Thig report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: (__ ,{;ﬂ [f %{’I@, Report Date: 8/24/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services

Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it ie addressed,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering thie materiazl to the intended recipient, you are

hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

1f you have received this material in error, please notify ue immediately at 615-726-0177.

WWW, tesfcmerlcalnc com

TestAmerica Analyhcul Testing Corporation | TeslAmerlcu Drllllng Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corpaoration

' and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,




I Test/ ' merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0830 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 - Lab Number: 04-A126938
ROB SAUR . Sample ID: MW6ERB
€01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETATLUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 18:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 17-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00
' Page: 1

‘Report Dil Analysis Analysis .

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method, Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TREH ORO (C24-C40} WD ug/1 100,

1.0 8/23/04 13:10 M.Jarrett B8018B/3510 320
Benzene 0.70 ug/1 0.50 1.0 8,/1%/04 0:20 A. Cobbs 3021B 4828
Ethylbenzene N ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/15/04 G:20 A. Cobbs 8021RB 4828
Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/18/04 G:20 A. Cobbs 8021B 4828
Xylenes (Total) o.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/18/04 G:20 A. Cobbs 8021B 4828
TPH {(Gasoline Range) 94.0 ug/l £0.0 1.0 8/1%/04 g:20 A. Cobbs 8015E 4B28
TPH {(Diesel Range! ] ND ug/1l 50. 1.0 8/21/04 1:42 M.Jarrett -30158/3510 7122
*VOLATILE (ORGANICSY
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/18/04 18:21 B.Herford B8260B 6387
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L g.50 1.0 4/18/04 18:21 B.Herford B260B 6387
Tertiary butyl alcochel WD ug/l 10.0 1.0 8/18/04 18:21 B.Herford 82608 6387
1,2-Dibromeethane ND ) ug/1l ¢.50 1.0 8/18/04 18:21 B.Herford g2e0B E3187
1,2-Dichleroethane ND ug/1l ¢,50 1.0 8/18/04 18:21 B.Herford B260R 6387
Methyl-t-butyl ether‘ 3.40 ©ug/l G.50 1.0 a/18/04 18:21 B.Hefford BszB 6387
Ethanol ND - ug/L 5G.0 1.0 8/18/04 18:21 B.Herford 82&0B 6387
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 9.50 1.0 8/18/04 1g:21 B.Herford B826£0B 6387

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www.resrqrnericainc.com‘ .
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drifling. Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carparation
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

=
=
S

2860 Foster CrRIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL, REPORT

Lakboratory Number: 04-A126938
Sample ID: MW6RB
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
we/voel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH . 1000 ml 1.00 ml a/13/04 K. Turner 3510
i
Surropgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B4 EG. - l4a1.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT B4 . 62, - 136,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 99, 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 96.. 7. - 118.
VOA Surr, é—BFB‘ 110. 79. - 123.

VOA Surr, DEFM 1pa. TB. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS: -

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value helow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

O W
i

End of Sample Report.

www . testamericainc.com

TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Pax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHEEN CA 2876 Lab Number: 04-A126939
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWEE
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method | Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TRPH .QRQ (C24-C40) l ug/l 100.

. Benzene 4,30 ug/l 0.50

1.9 a/23/04 13:28 M.Jarrett BLR1EB/3510 320

1.0 8/13/04 0:51 L, Cckbbs 8021RB 4828
EBthylbenzene ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 a/18/0a 0:51 2. Cobbs 80218 . 4B2B
Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 a/13/04 0:31 A. Cobbe e521E 41828
fylenes (Total} 0.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/1%/04 0:51 A. Cobbs B021E 4828
TPH {Gaspline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.9 8/12/04 0:51 4, Cobke 8015B 4B2B
TPH {Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50, 1.0 8/21/04 1:58 M.Jarrett 8015}3/35_10 yi22
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t- butylether NI ug/1 0.50 1.8 8)13/04 21:53 EB.Herford B8260B 6387
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/18/04 21:53 B.Herford 8260B 6387
Tertiary butyl alecohol ND vg /1 10.0 1.4 8/18/04 21:53 B.Herford 8260B 63B7
i,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 8/18/04 21:53 B .Herferd 82608 6387
1,2-Pichloroethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 8/18/04 21:53 E.Herford 8260E €387
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.8 8/18/04 21:53 B.Herford 82603 €3B7
Ethanol ND ug/L . 50.0 1.0_ 8/18/04 21:53 B,Herford 8260B 63B7
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.4 8/18/04 21:53 B.Herford 49260B 6287

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TFH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www testamericainc.com
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lTesu&merlca

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126939
Sample ID: MWGE

Project: 222913X%

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vel

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

gPH 150¢ ml 1.60 ml a/19/04 K. Turner 3510 -~

" Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 74. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 91. 62. - 136,
VCA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 98 . 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-4ds . 36 . 77, - 119,

l VOaA Surr, 4-BFB 108. 79. - 123.

VOA Surr, DBFM ‘101, 7B, - 1Z4.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

ETN I
I

End of Sample Report.

WWW, restamerlculnc com

TestAmerica Analytical Teshng Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation I TestAmarica Air Emission Cnrpomhon




Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHYILLE, TENNEssEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-~-A126940
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWEF
€01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94554 ' Site ID: 7-0235
, Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 16:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04
.Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Repult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH ORC (C24-C40} Yanna  BDP15B/3510 306

ND ug/1l 100. 1.0 8/21/04 2:47 B.
Benzene . HD ug/1 0.50 1.0 a/19/04 1:21 A. Cobbs -BOZ1B 4828
Ethylbenzene XD ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/18/04 1:21 A. Cobbs . BO21B 4828
Toluene ND ug/i 0.5 1.0 g/le/0a - 1:21. A. Cobkbs a021B 4828
Xylengs (Total) ND ug/1 D.5 1.0 B/19/04 1:21 A. Cobbe 20218 4828
TPR (Gaecline Range) ND ug/l 5C0.0 1.0 B/13/04 1:21 A. Ccbhs 8015E 4325
TPH (biesel Range) 52. ug/1l 50. 1.0 8/21/04 2:47‘ E. Yanna 801EB/3510 28374
*VOLBTIﬁE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1i 0.50 1,0 8/18/04 22:23 B.Herford BE260B 6387
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 g/18/04 22:23 B.Hexford 8260B 6387
Teftiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 16.0 1.0 B/18/04 22:23 B.Herford 8260B 63E7
1,2-bibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/18/04 22:23 BE.Herford 82608 ,_6387
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/18/D4 22:23 B.Herford 8260B 6387A
_Methyl-t-butyi ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 8/18/04 22:23 BE.Herford 8260R &387
Ethanel ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/18/04 22:23. B.Herford BR2E0R 6387
. Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 B.Herford B8z60B © 6387

Ef18/04 22:23

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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|Tesu&merlca

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126940
Sample ID: MWEF
Project: 222913X%

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/ Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1,00 ml B/19/04 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 77. EQ. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 86. €2, - 136.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 ae. Tl. - 12B.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 96. 7. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 110, ' 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method hlank.

J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit. :

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report;

www.testamericainc.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2060 FosTter CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number: 04-A126941
Sample ID: MW6G
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 8/12/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 18:30

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04

Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

¥ORGANIC PARAMETERSt
TRPH ORD (C24-C40) 101. ug/l 100. 1.0 8/21/04 3:03 B. Yanna §015B/3510 306
Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 &8/19/04 1:51 A. Cobbs  8021B 4828
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/19/04  1:51 A. Cobbs  8021B 4828
Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.¢ 8/19/0D4 1:51 A. Cobbs 80218 4828
Xyleanes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 8/19/04 1:51 A. Cohbbe 8021E 4824
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.9 8/19/04 1:51 A. Cobbs  8015B <828
TPH (Diesel Range) 99, ug/l 50. 1.0 8/21/04 3:03 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 8374
*VOLATILE ORGANICS« )
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 18:46 E.Herford B260R 7867
tert-amyl methyl ether XD ug/L 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 18:46 B.Herford B826CB 7867
Tertiary butyl alechol ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 B/19/04 18:46 B.Herford 826DB TBE7
1,2-Dibromoethane "D ug/1 4.5¢ 1.0 B/19/04 18:46¢ B.Herford &82&0R 7867 .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 Q.50 1.0 §/15/04 18:46 B._Herford &280B 7B67
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.10 ug/1 0.50 1.0 ‘B/1l9/04 18:46 B.Herford 82608 TB67
Ethanol ND - ug/L 50.0 1.0 B/19/04 18:48 B.Herford B26&0RE '186;1
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 18:46 B B260R 7867

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

.Herford

www. teslamericaine. com
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i Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
‘ B0N-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126941
Sample ID: MW6G
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFPH 1000 ml . 1.00 ml 8/19/04 K. Turper 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl a2, 50. - 14},
BTEX/GROD Surr., a,a,a-TFT aa. 2. - 136.
VOA Surr 1,Z-DCa-d4 105, Ti. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 98, 77. - 113,
VOB Surr, 4-BFE 107. 79. - 123
VOA Surr, DBFM 109, 78. - 124

LABRCRATORY COMMENTS :

. WD = Not - detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument. ,
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#= B9 ®
Bonn

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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Iest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRrIVE * NasnviLee, TEnwessee 37204
800-765-0980 « A15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 3B76 Lab Number: 04-A126942
ROCB SAUR Sample ID: MW6H
601 HORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 18:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Aﬁalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methoed Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

TRPH ORC {C24-C40) ND ug/1 100. 1.¢ 8/21/04 3:19 B, Yanna  8015B/3510 308
Benzene 330. nug/1l 2.50 5.0 8/19/04 i5:19 A. Cobbs 8021B 9730
Ethylbenzene 5.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/19/04  2:21 A, Cobbs  BOZ1B 4828
Toluene 17.9 ug/1 ¢.5 1.0 B/19/04 2:21 L. Cobbs EDZ1B 4828
Xylenes (Total) 35.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 B/19/04 2:21 A. Cobbs 6021B 4828
TPE {Gasoline Range) 1820 ug/1 50.0 1.0 B/19/04 2521 L, Cobbs 801i5B 4828
TPH (Diesel Range) 174. ug/1 5EO0. 1.0 B6/21/04 3:19 B. Yanna 801E5B/3510 8374
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 g/19/04 5:4& B.Herford B82&0B 5417
tert-amyl wmethyl ether KD ug/L 0.548 1.0 B/19/04 5:46 B.ﬁerford 8Z60B 6417
Tertiary butyl alcohol 754. ug/l 10.0 1.0 8/19/04 E:46 B.Hexrford @2608 6417
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 " 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 5146 B.Herford B260B €417
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 .50 1.0 T oB/f13/04 5:46 - B.,Herford 8260B 6al?
Methyl-t-butyl ether C o aze. ug/1 5.00 10.4 8/2¢/04 1:18 B.Herford B260B 7867
Ethanbl ND . ug/L 50.0 1.0 a/19/04 S:46 B.Herford 8260B . 6417
Diisopropyl ether 5.40 ug/l 0.50 1.0 . ‘8/19/04 5:46 B.Herford 8260B 6417

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued . |

www . tastamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29680 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126942
Sample ID: MWeH
Project: 222913X

'Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted EBxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml i.00 ml 8/18/04 K. Turner 3510
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Bi Surr., o-Terphenyl 76. 50. - 141
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT B7. €2. - 1lag.
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105, T1. - 128
VOA Surr Toluene-de 100. T7. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 11i6. 72. - 122
VOA Surr, DBFM 108. 78, - 124

LABORATORY -COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

E o BT )
n

If

End of Sample Report.

www.testamaricainc.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
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2060 Foster GREIGHTON DRrIVE « NasAviiLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-T65-0980 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 _ Lab Number: 04-2126943
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWeJ
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 943854 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 13:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL. 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analvte i Result:- Units Limit Factor Daté Time Analyst Method Batch

*ODRGANIC PARAMETERS*
TREH ORO (C24-C40)

ND ug/1 100, 1.0 B/21/04 3:35 B. Yanna BO15BR/3510 306
Benzene 1.40 ug/1l 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 2:51 A, Cobbs 8021B 4828
Ethylbenzene 1.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 B8/15/04 2:51  A. Cobbs 8021B 4828
Toluene z ug/1 0.5 1.0 B/19/04 2:51 A, Cobbs 8021B 4328
7 Xylenes (Total) 4 ug/1 0.5 1.0 B/19/04 2:51 A. Cobbs 80218 4828
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 B/15/04 2:51 A. Cobbs 80158 4828
TPH (Diezel Range) NI ug/l 50, 1.0 B8/21/04 3:35 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 8374
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
Ethyl-t-pbutylether KD ug/1 0.50 1:0 a/19/04 19:1¢  B.Herford 82&0B TBE7
tert-amyl wmethyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/13/04 19:1€ B._Herford 8260B 7867
Tertiary butyl aicohol WD ug/1 10,0 1.0 8/15%/04 19:16 B.Herford B2G0B TBET
1,2-Dikromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 .1.0 - 8/19/04 19:1¢ B.Herford &8260B TBE7
1, 2-Dichlorcethane 1.20 ug/1 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 19:1¢ B.Herford BZ60B 7867
Methyl-t-butyl ether 3.30 ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 19:16 E.Herford B260B TBET
£thanol ' ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/19/04 19:16 B.Herford B260B 7867
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 19:18 B.Herford B260B 7867

Silica Gel Cleanﬁp performed for "I‘PH—DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEL 37204
800-766-0980 » 6165-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126943
Sample ID: MWeJ
Project: 222913X

Pa.ge 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH igog ml 1.00 mi B/1%/D4 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl £9, . ED. - 141,
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT ) 90. 2. - 136.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 106. 71. - 12B.
VOA Surr Toluene-d4ds 99. 77, - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 10B. 79, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 111, T8, - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

]

#* MG W
I

End of Sample Report.r

www.testamericainc.com
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West/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2060 FosTeR CREIGHTON Drtve * NASHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 - Lab Number: 04-A126944
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW1
€01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 894954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS+

TRPH OROD (czq-c4oi 164. ug/1 100. 1.0 B/21/04 '3:51 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 306
Benzens 146. ug/l 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 3:21 A. Cobbs 8021B 4828
'Ethylbenzene 1B.1 ug/1 a.,5 1.9 B/19/04 3:21 A. Cobbs 8021B 4828
Toluene 5.7 - ug/l a.5 1.9 a/1s/04  3:21 A, Cobbs  8021B 4828
¥ylenes (Total) 16.8 ug,/1 0.5 1.0 8/1s5/04 3:21 A. Cobbs  8021R 4828
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1989 ug/1l 50.0 1.0 a/19/04  3:21 A, Cobbs  8C15B 4828
TPH (Diesel Rangé)l 397. T ug/l 50. 1.0 - 8/21/04 3:51 B, Yanna  8015B/351¢  §374
- *VOLATILE ORGANICS+*
Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 19:46 B.Herford B8260B 7867
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L D.50 1.0 g/1a/04 19:45 B.Herford e260B 7867
Tertiary butyl alcohol 437. ug/1 10.0 1.0 B/19/D4 19:46 B.Berford B260B 7867
1;2—Dibromoethané 1.30 ug/1 0.50 1.0 ' B/13/04 19:46 B.Herford B250B 7867
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 19:46 B.Herford B8260B 7867
Methyl-t-butyl ether 107. ug/1 ¢.5¢0 1.4 8/19/04 19:45 B.Herford 8260B 7867
Ethanol ) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/19/04 19:46 B.Herford 8260R 7867
Diisopropyl ether : 1.20 ug/1 L.50 1.0 B.Herford 8260B 7867

8/12/04 15:46

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPE-DRO analysie.

SBample report continued .
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126944
Sample ID: RW1 '
Project: 222913X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol )

Parameter Extrarted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml B/15/04 K. Turner 3519
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenyl a7. BEO. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108, 62. - 136.
VOA Surr 1,z-DCA-d4 161. 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 101, 7. - 118,
VOR Surr, 4-BFB 100, 14, - 123,
VOA Surr, DRFM . 105, 8. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limitas.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLik, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3878 Lab Number: 04-A126945
ROB SAUR Sample ID: RW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235

Date Collected: 8/12/04
Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235% Date Received: 8/17/04
Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report nil Analysis RAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARARMETERSY
TRPH ORO {C24-040) 521, ug/1 ip0.

1.0 8/21/04 4:07 B, Yanna 8015B/3510 306
Benzene 7.00 ug/l 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 3:51 A, Cobbs 8021B 4828
Ethylbenzene 3.1 ug/l 0.5 1.0 Bf19/04 3:;51 A. Cobbs 802318 4828
- Toluene 1.5 ug,/1 0.5 1.0 8/19/04 3:51 A, Cobbs BOZ21B 4828
Xylenes (Total) 10.2 ug/1l "o.s 1.0 8/19/04 3:51 A. Cobbs 8021B T 4Bz8
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1110 ug/1 50.0 1.0 8/19/04 3:61 A, Cobbs 8015B 4828
TPH (Diesel Range} 438, ug/l 50, 1.0 &8/21/04 4:07 B. Yanna B015B/3510 8374
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+
Ethyl-t-butylether WD ug/l 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 20:16 B .Herford B26DB TBET
- tert-amyl wethyl ether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 20:18 E.Herford 82608 7867
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10.0 1.¢ 8/13/p4 20:16 B.Herford 8260B 7867
1, 2-Dibromoethane 1.30 ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 20:16 B.Herford B260B 7867
1,2-blchloroethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.¢ B/19/D4 20:15% B.Herford 82608 T867
Methyl-t-butyl ether 32.8 ug/1 0.50 1.¢ 8/19/04 20:16 B.Herford B26DE 7867
" Bthanol ND ug/L 50,0 1.0 a/i9/04 %0:16 - B.Herford B260B 7867
Diigopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.¢ ©Bf19/D4  20:18 B

.Herford 8260B 7867

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TEH-DRO analyeis.

Sample report continued .
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126945
Sample ID: RW2
Project: 222913X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH : 1000 ml 1.00 ml 8/19/04 K. Turner 351D
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl [ 50. - 141,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET 133. 62. - 136.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ' 107. 71, - 32E.
VOA Surr.Toluene-dB 97. 77. - 119,
VOR Surr, 4-BFB 107. 79, - 123,
VOA Surry, DBFM 110. 78. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit. :

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

+HO W
o

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

3g7e

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 « B16H-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: .04-A126946
Sample ID: RW3A
Sample Type: Water

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued .

www.lestamericainc.com

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 8/12/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 18:15

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04

Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysie Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TRPH ORO (C24-C40) 296 ug/1 200. 2.0 8/21/04 14:00-. B. Yanna 8015B/351¢ 306
Benzene ‘ND ug/l 0.50G 1.0 8/19/04 4:22 A. Cobbs 8021EB 4828
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 8/15/04 4:22 A, Cobbs  8021B 4828
Toluens ND ug/1 4.5 1.0 8/18/04 4:22 A. Cobbs BD21B 4B2ZEB
Xylenes (Toctal) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 B/15/04 4:22 B. Cobbs  BOZIB 4828
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 1.0 e/19/04 4:22 A. Cobbe BO1EB 4B2B
TPH (Diesel Range) 1139 ug/1l 100. 2.0 _BfZl/Di 14:00 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 B374
+*VOLATILE ORGANICS+ . )
Ethyl-t-butylether KD ug/1 0.50 ‘1.0 8/19/04 20:46 . B.Herford B826¢B 7867
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 20:46 B.,Herford 82603 7867
Tertiary butyi alechol ND ug/1 10.0 1.0 B/19/04 20:486 B.Herford B260B TBE67
1, 2-Dikbremoethans ND ug/1 n.50 1.0 B/19/04 20:4%¢ E.Herford BZe0B 1867
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND ug/1 D.50 © 1.0 B/19/04 "20:46 B.Herford B260B TEET
Methyl-t-butyl ether 16.2 ug/l 0.50 1.0 §/19/04 20:46 B.Herford 8260B 7867
Ethancl ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/15/04 20:46 B.Herford 82608 7867
Diipoprepyl ether 1.10 ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/19/04 20:46 B.Herford 8260B 7867

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatfion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Iest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A126946
Sample ID: RW3A
Project: 222913X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vVol .

Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 8/18/04 K. Turner 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 50. 50. ~ 141,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 86 . 62. - 136.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 104. 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 97, T7. - 118,
VOA Surr, 4-~BFEB 107. 78. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 108B. 78, ~ 124.

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery ouktgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

# & Lo
Eono

End of Sample-Repoft.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

3876

ANALYTICAI:, REPORT

2080 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHWLLE,TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 04-A126947
Sample ID: MWeI
Sample Type: Water

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample report continued ,

www.testamericaine.com
TesiAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0235
Date Collected: 8/12/04

Project: 222913X Time Collected: 17:35

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235 Date Received: 8/17/04

Sampler: TREVOR THOMAS Time Received: 8:00

I?Eig}fi: 1
Report Dil Analysie Bnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TREH ORO {Cz24-C40} 155, ug/1 108, 1.0 B/21/04 i4:15 B. Yanna B015B/3510 06
Benzene ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 B/19/04 4:52 A. (Cobbe &021B 4BZ2B
Ethylbenzene NI ug/1 4.5 1,0 B/19/04 4352 A. Cobbs B8DZ1E 4828
Toluene WD ug/l 0.5 1.0 a/19/04 4:52 A. Cobbs goz1iB 4828
Zylenes (Total) 0.8 ug/i 0.5 1.0 8/19/04  4:52 A. Cobba  BOZ1RE 4828
TPH (Gasoline Range) WD ﬁg/l 50.0 i.0 a/i1a/04 431562 4, Cobbs BO15B 4828
TPE (Diesel Range) ) 99, ug/l 5D. i.0 8[21/04 14:15% B. Yanna BO1SB/3510 8374
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+ .
.Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.5¢ 1.0 g/12/04 B:17 B.Herford 82608 £417
tert-amyl wmethyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 g/19/04 6:17 B.Herford 8260B 6417
Tertiary butyl alcohol ‘WD ug/l 10.0 1.0 B/18/04 B:17 B Herford 8260B 6417
1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/l .50 1.¢ B/19/04 B:17 B.Herford 8260B 6417
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.5D 1,0 8/19/04 8:17 B.Herford 8Z60B 6417
Methyl-t-butyl etherl ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 a/19/04 8:17 B.Herford B8260B 6417
Ethanol l XD ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/1%/04 8:17 B.Herford BRZ260R 6417
Diisopropyl ether WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 8/1%3/04 8:19 B.Herford B260B 5417




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-3126947
Sample ID: MW6EIL

Project: 222913X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 8/19/04 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

" TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 2. 50. - 141,

" BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT 86 . 62, - 136.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 106, 71. - 128.

VOB Surr Toluene-ds ' 96. 77. - 119..

I VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105. 7%, - 123.

VOA Surr, DBEFM 111. 18, - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#* MG
nman

End of Sample Report.
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ITest/

\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasnviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0080 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235

Page: 1

Analyte

#+IST ANALYSIS*+*
TRPH ORO (C24-C40)
TRPH ORQ {C24-C40)
Benzene

- Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)

TPH (Diesel Range)
TPH {Diesel Rauge)

VOA Suorr 1,2-DOR-d4
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
V04 Surr 1,2-DCa-da
V0A Surr Toluene-di
VOaA Surr Teluene-dsg
VOA Surr Toluene-da
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VoA Surr, 4-BFE
VOA Surr, 4-BFE
VOA Surr, DEFM
VOA Surr, DBFM
VOA Surr, DEFM

Preject QC continued .

TPH (Gasoline Range)

BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT

Iaboratory Receipt Date: 8/17/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

unitg

wmg/1l
mg/1
mg/l
mg/1

‘mg/1l

my/1
mg/1l
mg/1l
mg/l

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spikeq,

Orig. Val.

0.161
< 0.190
< D.0CDEO
< 0,0005
< 0.0005
< 00,0005
< Q.0a500
<« [0.060
< 0,050

Recovery

Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec

Rec

%

¥

%

%

%

%

¥ Rec
% Rec
% Rec
¥ Rec
% Rec
% Rec
¥

Rec

MS Val

0.755
0.731
0.04861
G.0453
0.0465
0.0BB1
1.0%
0.751
D.730

Spike Conc

1.00
1.00
0.0800
0.0500
D.0500
0.100
1,00
1.00
1.00

www. testumericaine.com

Recovery

539
73
92
52
93
BB
109
75
73
94
25
11¢

ag
100
102
96
23
94
1086
11s8
114

Target Range

£9. -
59. -
53, -
54. -
ED. -
53. -
M. -
10. -
10. -

125,
125.
1E9.
156.
1E9.
1B1.
157,

143,

62 - 136

71

J1
71
77
77
77
79
73
78
18
18
T8

128
128
12g
119
113
119
123
123
123
124
124
124

ingufficient velume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purpocses.

Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

320
308
4828
1828
2828
4823
4828
7122
8374
4828
6387
6417
7887
6287
6417
7867
6387
£417
7867
6387
£417
7867

TastAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatian i TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

blank
blank
G4-2126940
04-R126940
04-A126240
04-R126940
D4-A126540
blank
blank



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTer CRElGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 2 .
Iaboratory Receipt Date: 8/17/04

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Crig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit R.C. Batch

++UST PARAMETERS™** .
TRPH ORD {C24-C40} mg/1 0.755

¢.682 10.16 26. 320

TRPH ORC (C24-C4Q) mg/1 0.7321 0.817 11.11 26. 206
Benzene mg/1 0.0461 0.0495 7.92 21. 4B28
Teluene mg/l 0.0453 0.049E 7.78 26, 4828
Ethylbenzene wg/1l 0.0465 0.05032 7.85 25, - 4828
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.0881 0,0945 7.01 24 . . 4828
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.03 1.08 3.74 z4. 4828
TPH (Diesel Range) mgy1l 0.751 0.879 ip. 07 57. 7122
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.730 0.81¢ 11.13 57. 8374
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 95, 4B28
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 14B. ) 63B7
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 107. 5417
Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 98. "7BE7
Surr Toluene-da % Rec B4. ' 6387

VOA Surr Toluene-da % Rec 99. 6417
VOB Surr Toluene-di % Rec 120. 78€7
. WOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec ' 75, : 6387
VOA Surr, 4-BFE. % Rec 85, £417
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 92. . 7BET
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 114; : : 6387
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 112. 6417
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 104, 7867

Project Q¢ gontinued .

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l ’ ) 2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 31'204
i 400-765-0980 » §15-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTRCL DATA
cject Number: 222913X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 3
'aboratory Receipt Date: 8/17/04

Laborateory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Vval % Recpvery Target Range 0.C. Batch

**[IST PARBMETERS**

Project. QC continued . . .

www.lestamericaine.com

TestAmerica Anulylricnl Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

' Benzene -mg /1 0.100 0.0905 20 76 ~ 11B 4828
Benzene mg/ Ll 0.1p0 0.08749 88 76 - 118 973D

' Toluene mg/1 g.100 0.0504 50 _'72 - 119 4B28
Ethylbenzene ng/1 0,100 0.0894 89 72 - 1138 4828
Rylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 ¢.176 as 71 - 123 4828

l TEH (Gaspline Range) wmg/1 1.80 1.09 ips T2 - 122 4828
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 9 €2 - 13& 4828
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 91 62 - 136 5730

*++[JST PARAMETERS+

l TRPH ORQ {C24-C40) mg/1 1.00 0.624 62 59 - 125 320
TRPH ORC [C24-C40) ng/l ) 1.00 a0.787 78 59 - 125 306

. TPH {Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.621 82 10 - 143 . 7122

l TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 1.60 0.786 79 10 - 143 B374

**VOA PARAMETERSY*

Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.0506 101 72 - 127 6387
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.0498 100 72 - 127 6417

. Bthyl-t-butylether . mg/1 0.0500 0.0506 101 C . 72 - 127 7867
tert-amyl methyl ether wg/L 0,.0500 0.0626 125 61 - 129 £287

‘ tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0,0615 123 61 - 129 6417

l tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0634 127 61 - 129 © 7867
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 0.&609 122 3% -~ 156 6387
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg,1 0.500 0.562 112 39 - 156 6417

. Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 b.508 102 39 - 158§ 7BE7
i,z—Dibromoetha.ne mg,/ 1l 0.0500 0.0501 100 T8 - 133 6387
1,2-Dibromoethane - mgfl 0.0500 0.0504 101 78 - 133 6417
1,2-Dibromoethane mey/ 0.0500 0.0522 104 78 - 133 7867

' 1,2-Dichloroethane wmg/1 0.0500 0.05138 104 72 - 133 6387
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION .

l 2060 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 4
laboratozy Receipt Date: 8/17/04

Laboratory Control Data

Project QC continued ., . .

www,testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Analyte units Known val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range 0Q.C. Batch
l 1,2-Dichlor0_ethane mg/1 ¢.0500 0.0533 107 72 -~ 133 6417
1,2-pichloroethane mg/1 0_DE00 0.0566 113 72 - 133 7887
Methyi-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0597 119 70 - 130 6387
l Methyl—t-buf:yl ether mg/1 0,0500 0.0582 11g .70 - 130 6417
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0607 izl 7O - 130 7867
Ethanol wg/L 5.00 4.61 92 ap - 165 6387
l Ethaneol wg /L 5.00 4,89 9B 40 - 1&5 &417
Ethanol mg /L 5.00 E.35 107 40 - 165 TEBET
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0519 104 73 - 127, 6387
Diigopropyl ether my/l 0.0500 0.0529 106 73 - 127 6417
l Diisopropyl ether my/1 0.05040 0.0541 108 73 -~ 127 TBE7
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 93 71 - 128 63B7
VOR Surr ¥,2-DCA-d4 % Rec ) 97 71 - 128 5417
l VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-ad % Rec 104 71 - 128 7867
VOA Surr Teluene-dg % Rec o 48 77 - 119 6387
VoA Burr Teluene-ds % Rec 9% 77 - 119 6417
. VOA Surr Toluene-de ¥ Rec 99 77 - 119 7B67
~ VOR Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 45 73 - 123 5387
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 95 78 - 123 6417
: VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 82 79 - 123 7867
l VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 100 78 - 124 gas7
VOA Surr, DBFM ¥ Recg 105 78 - 124 6417
I VCA Surr, DBFM % Rec . i1z T8 - 124 7867

Duplicates
I Analyte units Crig._ Val. Duplicate RPD Limit 2.C.. Bateh Sample Dup‘d




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' ' 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
#00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 222913X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page: 5
'aboratory Receipt Date: 8/17/04

Blank Data

l analyte . Blank Value Units Q.¢. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
l | **UST PARAMETERS**
TRPH ORC (C24-CA40) < 0.100 wmg/l 308 B/21/04 1:43
TRFH ORD (C24-C40) . 0.161 mg/1 az0 8/21/04 10:11
l Benzene < D.00050 wmg/l 4B2B . 8/18/04 20:48
Benzene < 0.000E0 . mg/l 9730 8/19/04 11:15
Toluene < _0.0005 mg/l 4828 8/18/04 20:48
Ethylkbenzene < 00,0005 mg/1 4828 8/18/04 20;:48
l Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 4828 B/1B/D4 20:4B
TPH {Gascline Range! < 0.0500 mg/l 4828 B/18/04 20:48
TPR (Diesel Range) < D.050 mg/1 7122 8/21/04 10:11
l TPH (Dissel Range) < 0.050 mg/1 8374 8/21/04 1:43
BTEX/GR0O Sury., &,&,a-TPT &B. % Recovery 4B28B 8/18/04 20:48
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT BS. ¥ Recovery 9730 a/19/04 11:15
l ++ YO PARAME!TEES**
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00015 mg/l 6387 g/18/04 13:19
Ethyl-c-butylether < 0.00015 mg/l 6417 B/13/04 2:46
Ethyl-t-butylether < '0.00015 mg/l TEBET B/15/04 16:45
l tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 wmwg/L 63B7 8/18/04 13:19
terc-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 wmg/L | 6417 8/19/04 2:46
tert-amyl wethyl ether < 0.0003C mg/L 7867 8/19[04 16:45
. Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00224 mg/l ) 6387 - B/18/04 13:19
Tertisry butyl alcohol < 0,00224 mg/l 6417 8/19/04 2:46
. _Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00224 mg/l 7867 B/19/04 ©16:45
l 1,2-Dibromoethane <.0.00010 mg/l £387 B/18/04 13:19
' 1, 2-Pibromoethane < 0.00010 ‘mg.ll 6417 8/13/04 2:46
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0,00010 wmg/l TBET 8/19/04 3:6:45
1,2-Dichlorcechans < 0,00021 mg/l 6387 . 8/18/04 13:1%
l ) 1,2-Dichlorcethane < G.00021 mg/l 6417 8/19/04 2:48
' Project QC continued .
' www . testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' . ) 2060 FasTER CRELGHTON DrIvE *+ NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 222913X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0235
Page:

a.boratory Rece:._pt Date: 8/17/04

Blank Data

Analyte _ Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
1, 2 Dichloroethane < D,00021 mg/1 7BE7 B/19/04 16:45
Methyl-t-butyl ether . < 0.00013 - mg/l 6387 B/18/04 12:19
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 5417 8/319/04 2:46
Methyl-t-butyl ether ' < 0.00013 mg/l 7867 B/19/04 16:45
Ethanol o < 0.0142 mg/L 6387 B/18/04 13:19
Ethahol < 0.0142 mwg/L 6417 8/19/04 2:46
Ethanol < 0.0142  mg/L 7867 B/18/04 16:45
* Diisopropyl ether < 0,00010 mg/l 6387 8/18/0a 13:19
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00010 mg/l 6417 B/15/04 2:;46
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00010 mg/l 7867 8/15/0¢  16:45
VGA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 35 ¥ Rec 6387 g/18/04 13:15
VOX Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 - 1q7. % Rec €417 8/15/04 2:4€
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 111. ¥ Rec 7867 8/18/04 16:45
% Rec 6387 © B/18/04 13:19
Surr Toluene-dB 96. % Rec 6417 8/13/04a 2:46
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 93, % Rec 7867 B/18/04 16:45
VOR Surr, 4-BFB ) 105, % Rec 6387 B/18/04 13:18
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 106. % Rec 6417 8/18/04 2:46
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 102, % Rec 7867 | Bf18/04 16:45
VOA Surr, DBFM 99, % Rec 6387 B/18/04 13:19
VOR Surr, DBFM 11z. % Rec 6417 B/13/04 2:46
VOA Surr, DBFM © o113, % Rec 7867 8/19/04 16:45

= Value outeide Laboratory hlstorlcal or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Repert for Project 386264

www . testamericainc,com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carparation

l VOA Surr Toluene-d4d& . 7.
VOA
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Client Name : 5 R I

Cooler Received/Opened On:8/17/04  Accessioned By:Shane Gambill

1 dee W

Log-in Personnel Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 3 T Degrees Celsius

2. 'Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.....cooviviiiiniiviniinniii @NO....NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and wher‘/ 2/3/ 4 C /BACK/SIDE

3. Waere custody seals on containers and intact?....c.ceonvniannss NO...YES...NA

4. 'Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......c.coviremriiiniveiisenan ..NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?............. b edtaessrieerasraniaptasienrnarsare . WNOLLNA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?.........c.civrnennnas .. NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........cuu L uNOLLNA

8. What kind of packing material usel? Buﬁblewrap eanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Cooling process: { Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact}) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?.........cccoeiiniiinn YES..@.NA

11. 'Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., etc)?.......... @;.NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custedy papers?........ccoveeeea @.NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...........cocoaieins @...NO...NA
14, 2. Were YOA vials received?......coccirviiiininiainirsiviniesiinsiiersnies PR . .NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... .. YES...NA

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......cccrvevimnisnnis @ NO...NA
16, Were correct preservatives USed?...ocvcasesinsricarisrssricsniresoresnsrnsearasnas YES).NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.........c.cvicvniiesiiierciiii i saiane NO..‘YES.(.N,A)
18. Imdicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

_Gorr 808"
UPs Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc,

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Mw & -

Bwsa !Cfer BT&
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/3/04
End of Form
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

-y =

|Nashvilie, TN

(615) 7260177
Nashville Divislon
2960 Foster Creighton

Tesl;lnnerlca |
386264

37204

‘ExonMobil

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 601 N. McDowell Blvd.
Clty/State/Zip: Petaluma, California_84954
Project Maﬁager Rob Saur
s=aphone Number: (415) 352-3531
ERI Job Number: 222013X

Sampler Name: (Print) Tf' e ch
Sampler Signature: MWV %W

[¥] Commerial Express [_:] Other:

BxxonMobll Engineer Gene Oriega

Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
Account #: 3876
PO #: 4504239052
Facllity iD # 70235
Global ID# T0800101354
Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenus
City, State Zip Ozkland, Califomia

Shipping Method: L[] Lab Courler [l Hand Deliver
TAT ' PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: | _ Matrix Analyze Far:
[ 24 hour 72 hour EDF Report Hold analyses 3:; sz;mple "QCBB';; ;ilsr;asloy;e zle § 2
. oxygenates and lead scavengers by miolo LIS I815181-
48 ho [ 96 hour N ECE B @ el 21
L146 hour . FAXResults |(incjude MTBE, ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, ethanol, slz|sig|elg] 2|3
&
718 day EDB, and EDC). o lslzl2lsly E AL
: g|l=]¢ - =] I
Sample ID / Description DATE _ 7ive | comp | oras |preserv| noveer [E (S | E|EIE|B|E| 3|8 ElE
QcBB G- 2-4 1950 | "HoL | 2voms | x HlolL]|D
i BVOAs/ :
MW6B 11 b73% [ 1915 HOL | 2ames | X x| x| x x{ x| x
- X l?, 00 8VOAs! | .
MWeGE by 8 HCL 2AMBs | X XXX X X X
. [ 8VOAs/ . .
MWGE Y6 5] HCL . | 2amBs | X X | XX X{ x| x
] T BVOAsT . :
MWG 4| [€!30 HoL | 2amse | X x | x | x x| x| x
g ] 1 B VOAs/ '
MWEH 4l 14,00 HCL | 2amBs | X X | x| x x| x| x
{ 3 ?&) 8 VOAs/S }
MW6J Y% ' HCL 2AMBs | X X x| x XXt X
) 1 8 VOAs/ .
RW1 Yy 17-45 HCL | 2amBs | X X | x| X X | X{ X
[ 8 VOAs/
RW2 vy [7/20 HOL | 2amms | X x| x| x x| x| x
(A 8 VOAsS .
RW3A Gq£l0) |l c‘; [y HCL | 2ames | X x| x| x x| x| x
8 VOAs/
MWsl Vv 17:35 HCL | 2ames | X X{x|X Xx{x|x
Rellnquishedby‘.ém/w Date ?{-—-13-@ - Tirme Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
_ 5"‘/!7@‘1 y Sample Containers Intact?
Data Time Received by TestAmerica: Cpf Tme €,¢0 VOAs Free of Headspace?

Ralinquished by:
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. - zP CPRTAILUMA. CA 9495§TATE ComP
J us DOT Hazmat Heg No. | VEHiGLE NUMBEFI

neck

Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions o
£ ¥} column

“JcopFee:
o o "PREPAlD N
N _ | STATE. wp | coLLeeT . $
¥ ahlpment mwes bemeeen s pcrrts by al carrter by water ihe Iaw 1 Sub]ect tu Sechaﬁ 7 of mﬂdmons uf applwable bIII “of| Iadlng, it this - TQTAL |
3 ‘lhatlhe bm ai lacling shall s1ata wherther ﬂle "can'ier‘s or shippefs shipment is 0. be_‘del'\fered o the' congighae without récoulse on-thé | $
2] ‘consignor, the eorisighor shall sign the fallowlng staterent:. CHABGES
; whem “]0 @\te i dependant o va|ue| smppers m requlred m 5 “The pammier shall Aot maka dellvéry of Hiia: shlpmmt withoui payme’nl Ol :
qpqdﬂcauy in writing the Agreed or dedlaned vatue of the property. S fmlght and aII other lawful chafgea R
B sread of doclired: vahie ufmepropenm hemby Bpadﬁcal!ys\atedbyr . : ——

; iwe .exeeptasmhad(cmlentsandoondmunq( cantants ofpankages unkrgwny,

ganypersdnoroorpomﬁnnin ) ongfﬂ'rapmpeﬂytmderﬁm
Wit-parier on the ‘olte to aa:iddesﬂnaﬁon itis mustudlly agreed as 1o pach camer of
pmbh@tmtevarysendcshbe hereundanmallbesubtacttoallme
by shlpp&randaucgpteﬂforlﬂmaeﬁandhlaasslgns_‘ )

yiotda o1 e ron gfinat
; ls,to' rﬁty thattha anve-named matedals ‘are propey d
i oo 'itlon for toar pnttahon aeoordlgg tha appiij'

u,"nMESTHE mzmuous TEHIAL Y "THANSPORTATION
\GE mclaeum.m TAANSPORTATION. {

o datachand g mmis's’ﬁﬁpingom
anamsiklgn mongmm Bill of Lading. - -
‘ . ; 11-BLC-04 (Rev. mmz)&




